

No. 15-420

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DEMETRA LAMBROS

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory background .....	2
B. The current controversy .....	6
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
Section 117(a) is constitutional as applied to offend- ers who have valid, uncounseled tribal-court misde- meanor convictions.....	19
A. The Sixth Amendment does not preclude reli- ance on valid, uncounseled tribal-court misde- meanor convictions to prove Section 117(a)'s predicate-offense element.....	20
1. This Court's decisions establish that an uncounseled conviction that did not violate the Sixth Amendment when it was obtained also does not violate the Sixth Amendment when it is used in a subsequent proceeding .....	21
2. Because respondent's prior tribal-court convictions were not obtained in violation of the Sixth Amendment, that Amendment does not preclude their use in a Section 117(a) prosecution.....	28
3. The Ninth Circuit's rationales for finding a Sixth Amendment violation lack merit .....	30
4. Concerns about the reliability of uncoun- seled tribal-court convictions cannot create a Sixth Amendment violation where one did not previously exist.....	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Due process principles do not preclude reliance on valid, uncounseled tribal-court misdemeanor convictions to prove Section 117(a)'s predicate-offense element.....	41
1. Congress's decision to permit uncounseled tribal-court convictions to serve as predicate offenses for a Section 117(a) prosecution is tested for rationality .....	41
2. Congress could rationally conclude that permitting uncounseled tribal-court misdemeanor convictions to satisfy Section 117(a)'s predicate-offense element was essential to the effort to combat domestic violence in Indian country .....	43
3. Congress could rationally conclude that uncounseled tribal-court misdemeanor convictions are sufficiently reliable to serve as predicate offenses for a Section 117(a) prosecution.....	48
4. The facts of this case demonstrate that uncounseled tribal-court misdemeanor convictions are not categorically unreliable .....	55
Conclusion .....	58
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002) .....	22, 36
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	4, 21
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	11, 24, 25, 37, 49
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	15, 22, 23, 29
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) .....	57
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	3, 29, 46
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21, 36
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	42
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	52
<i>Houle v. United States</i> , 493 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	53
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	21, 36
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972) .....	23
<i>Mississippi v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	42
<i>Moore v. Jarvis</i> , 885 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673 (1895) .....	24
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962) .....	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 3, 51, 52
<i>Schindler v. Clerk of Cir. Ct.</i> , 715 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1068 (1984) .....	27
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	4, 17, 21, 22, 33
<i>Shelton, Ex parte</i> , 851 So. 2d 96 (Ala. 2000), aff'd, 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	34
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	41
<i>State v. Lafountain</i> , 628 A.2d 1243 (Vt. 1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 71 P.3d 1239 (Mont.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1008 (2003) .....	52
<i>United States v. Acuna-Reyna</i> , 677 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 342 (2012) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11, 30, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	44
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1542 (2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Concha</i> , 294 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1145 (2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Drain</i> , 740 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>United States v. Early</i> , 77 F.3d 242 (8th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 910 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>United States v. Enriquez</i> , 106 F.3d 414 (10th Cir. 1997), 1997 WL 31567 .....	27
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 498 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>United States v. Fleishman</i> , 684 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1044 (1982), abrogated in part on other grounds by <i>United States v. Ibarra-Alcaarez</i> , 830 F.2d 968 (9th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	36
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 493 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	2, 3, 52
<i>United States v. Moles</i> , 79 Fed. Appx. 179 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 94 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Port</i> , 532 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>United States v. Reilley</i> , 948 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012).....	11, 29, 41, 52, 54

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011) .....	45	
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	55	
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) .....	23	
<i>United States v. Unger</i> , 915 F.2d 759 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1104 (1991) .....	26	
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	2, 52	
<i>United States v. White</i> , 529 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1976).....	34	
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	46	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	42	
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	2	
 Constitutions, statutes, rules and guidelines:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	9, 17, 23, 1a	
Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a	
Am. Const. and Bylaws of the Northern Cheyenne Tribe of the Northern Cheyenne Indian Reservation Art. XI (adopted May 31, 1996), <a href="http://indianlaw.mt.gov/content/northerncheyenne/codes/_law_and_order_code/attachment.pdf">http://indianlaw.mt.gov/content/northerncheyenne/ codes/_law_and_order_code/attachment.pdf</a> .....		4
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 .....	46	
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3	
25 U.S.C. 1302(7) (1970).....	51	
25 U.S.C. 1302(7) (Supp. IV 1986) .....	51	
25 U.S.C. 1302(7) (2006).....	45, 5a	
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(2)-(4).....	3, 50, 6a	
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(6).....	3, 4, 50, 6a	
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(7).....	3, 50, 6a	
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(7)(C) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	51	

VIII

Statutes, rules and guidelines—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(8).....	3, 50, 54, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(10).....	3, 50, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1302(b).....	45, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1302(c).....	45, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1302(c)(2).....	4, 51, 8a
25 U.S.C. 1303.....	3, 51, 11a
25 U.S.C. 1321.....	46
Indian Country Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1152.....	45, 46
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153.....	45, 46
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, Tit. II, 124 Stat. 2261.....	51
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960:	
§ 901, 119 Stat. 3077.....	6, 47, 11a
§ 901(4), 119 Stat. 3077-3078.....	44, 11a
§ 901(6), 119 Stat. 3078.....	47, 12a
§ 902(1), 119 Stat. 3078.....	19, 47, 12a
§ 902(3), 119 Stat. 3078.....	6, 20, 12a
18 U.S.C. 117(a) (2006).....	6, 2a
18 U.S.C. 117(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 117(a) (Supp. II 2014).....	20, 42, 3a
18 U.S.C. 117(a)(1) (Supp. II 2014).....	6, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1151.....	6
18 U.S.C. 1162.....	46
28 U.S.C. 1360.....	46
Law and Order Code of the Northern Cheyenne Tribe (1998), <a href="http://indianlaw.mt.gov/northerncheyenne/codes/default.mcp">http://indianlaw.mt.gov/northerncheyenne/codes/default.mcp</a> :	
Tit. I:	
§ 1-1-4.....	4



IX

Statutes, rules and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 1-2-1.....	4
§ 1-2-2.....	5
§ 1-2-3.....	5
Tit. V (Northern Cheyenne R. Crim. P):	
Rule 1(B).....	5
Rule 11(B)(1).....	5
Rule 11(B)(1)(b).....	5
Rule 11(B)(4).....	5, 6
Rule 22(A)(1)-(6).....	5
Rule 22(A)(1).....	5
Rule 26(K)(2).....	5
Tit. VII:	
§ 7-5-10.....	7
§ 7-5-10(A).....	7
§ 7-5-10(C).....	7
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2A6.2(b)(1) (2010).....	9, 56
§ 4A1.3(a)(2)(C).....	27
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2012).....	52
151 Cong. Rec. 9062 (2005).....	46
Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>National     Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey:     2010 Summary Report</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf">http://www.cdc.     gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf</a> .....	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (July 2000), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf">https:// www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf</a> .....	44
Northern Cheyenne Tribe, <i>Official Site of the Tsitsistas &amp; So'taeo'o People</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.cheyennation.com">www. cheyennation.com</a> .....	4
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987).....	53
S. Rep. No. 841, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	50
Tribal Law & Policy Inst.:	
<i>Final Report: Focus Group on Public Law 280     and the Sexual Assault of Native Women</i> (Dec. 2007), <a href="http://www.ncdsv.org/images/TLPI_FocusGroupPublicLaw__12-31-07.pdf">http://www.ncdsv.org/images/ TLPI_FocusGroupPublicLaw__12-31-07.pdf</a> .....	46
<i>Implementation Chart: VAWA Enhanced     Jurisdiction and TLOA Enhanced     Sentencing</i> (Aug. 2015), <a href="http://www.tribal-institute.org/download/VAWA/VAWAImplementationChart.pdf">http://www. tribal-institute.org/download/VAWA/ VAWAImplementationChart.pdf</a> .....	45
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Tribal Courts and Federal Sentencing</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 403 (2004).....	54
